

WITNESS – PW 1 IS RECALLED AND DULY SWORN ON 16-10-2025.

Further Chief Examination by learned Sri.S.S.M Advocate for Complainant:

Accused No.5 is the wife of the accused No.1. Accused No.6 is the wife of the accused No.2. Alopa Company set up by accused No.5 and 6. Accused No.5 and 6 were the Directors of Alopa company. I am referring to the company Alopa Infotech Pvt Ltd mentioned in the Ex.P.17. Names of the directors are found in the subscribers details page No.8 of the Ex.P.17. Accused No.1 and 2 never mentioned about the Alopa Infotech Pvt Ltd to the the complainant company during their tenure. Complainant company had no knowledge about the Alopa Infotech Pvt Ltd before this incident. When the incident was brought to light upon retrieving the Laptop of Mattiprasad and on going through the data there was information about the accused No.1 to 4 having Skype Chat conversations with Mattiprasad and Ryansysko on setting up similar competitive product. There was also conversation about data theft and divulging of confidential proprietary information pertaining to complainant company- Welldoc Software Pvt Ltd. There after, complainant company conducted a internal enquiry. Information of the Skype Chat informed to the accused No.1 to 4. We have informed the accused No.1 to 4 to join the enquiry in person. On 04.08.2018,

we have conducted the internal enquiry. Accused No.1 to 4 appeared during the internal enquiry. During the internal enquiry accused No.1 to 4 did not admit the incident. When we have put forth the questions with the data available to the accused persons they did not admit the Skype Chat conversations took place between Mattiprasad, Ryansysko and themselves. They did not co operate during the internal enquiry. Since, the accused persons did not co operate for internal enquiry, we have directed the accused persons to return the company Laptop. Accused No.1 to 3 returned the company laptop to our custody. Accused No.4 did not return the company laptop. Accused No.4 started to delete the data available in the company laptop. At that time, we have taken that the company laptop from the custody of the accused No.4. We found chat regarding establishing a new company similar to the product of company in the Sky chat conversation. The complainant company-Welldoc Software Pvt Ltd. own product called Blue star. The accused persons intended to introduce a product called I sage. There was a conversation in the Skype Chat that CEO of Amalgam RX company agreed to give money to the accused persons on developing I sage product.

Blue star product help the patients to manage the Diabaties. I sage product is a similar Blue star product. I sage product having similar features of Blue star product. Sky chat conversations took place between Mattiprasad, Ryansysko and accused persons form 2015 to June-2018. Conversation of the Nagedra Prasad, Pushkar Yadav and Kiran Gururaj also found in the

Skype Chat. We have enquired Nagedra Prasad, Pushkar Yadav and Kiran Gururaj. Nagedra Prasad, Pushkar Yadav and Kiran Gururaj admitted that we have done the work assigned by the accused persons and they have received money for the work done by them. The work was related to the development of I Sage. Out of these 03 persons, Nagendra received Monetary benefits from accused No.1. Pushkar Yadav admitted that he received monetary benefits from accused No.6.

Further chief examination of the PW1 is deferred as requested.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

ROI & AC

IV ACJM, Bengaluru